
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

19 May 2015 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 19 May 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the 2015/16 Council Year  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 Council Year  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015 (CC1) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive May 2015 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Items 3, 7 and 
12 will be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-
memoire to assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

4. Apologies for Absence  
 

5. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting 
and specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the 
relevant items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of 
their membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 
 

6. Official Communications  
 

7. Petitions and Public Address  
 

8. Appointments  
 

 To make any changes to the membership of the Cabinet, scrutiny and other 
committees on the nomination of political groups. 
 

9. Report of the Returning Officer  
 

 RETURNING OFFICER REPORT 
 

BY-ELECTION HELD ON 7 MAY 2015 
WITNEY WEST & BAMPTON DIVISION 

 
 
Members are asked to receive the following report from the County Returning Officer 
on the outcome of the by-election for the Witney West & Bampton Division held on 7 
May 2015: 
 
Voting were as follows: 
 

Liz Leffman Liberal Democrat 472 

Calvert Charles Stuart McGibbon Labour 800 

James Francis Mills Conservative 3465 

Nick Owen Green Party 462 

Jim Stanley UKIP 678 

 
James Francis Mills was accordingly elected County Councillor for the Witney West 
& Bampton Division. 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

10. Cabinet Membership and Delegation of Cabinet Functions  
 

 Report by the Leader of the Council (CC10).(To Follow) 
  
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the delegations made by the Leader of the 
Council with regard to the functions of the Cabinet.  
 

11. Committees and Review of Political Balance (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

 Report by the County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer (CC11) 
 
The Council is required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to review the 
political balance on its committees on an annual basis. The report sets out how the 
rules operate and seeks approval for adjustments which are necessary to achieve 
the balance across and within committees to comply with the rules.  

 
In summary the changes necessary are: 

 
(a)  To obtain balance across the scrutiny committees, the Green Group has a 

seat on the Performance & Scrutiny Committee. There are no unfilled seats; 
 (b) To obtain balance across the other committees of the Council and 

overall the Green Group has a seat on the Remuneration Committee and the 
Conservative Independent Alliance Group have an additional seat on the 
Planning & Regulation Committee. There are no unfilled seats 

 
The Council is RECOMMENDED: 

 
(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2  to the 

report; 
 

(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members shown 
in Annex 3, subject to any changes reported in any amended schedule 
and at the meeting; 

 

12. Scrutiny Committees - Annual Report (Pages 37 - 56) 
 

 The report is structured to reflect the activity of the Council’s three scrutiny 
committees; Performance Scrutiny, Education Scrutiny and Health Overview & 
Scrutiny and the Cabinet Advisory Groups. The report highlights the work carried out 
by each Committee to scrutinise service activity and performance as well as Cabinet 
decisions taken over the past year. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee has reviewed this report and welcomed the 
positive impact that the committees have had in the past year. The report has also 
been reviewed by the Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report. 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

13. Audit & Governance Committee - Annual Report (Pages 57 - 70) 
 

 The Annual Report sets out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 
summarises the work that has been undertaken both as a Committee and through 
the support of the Audit Working Group in 2014. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report. 
 

14. Officer Scheme of Delegation (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 Report by the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (CC14). 
 
At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of delegation 
within the Council's Constitution.  The Scheme of Delegation forms Part 7.3 of the 
Constitution and gives delegated authority to the Chief Executive, directors and to 
other chief officers whose titles and/or areas of responsibility are set out in Part 2, 
Article 11 of the Constitution. 
 
This report highlights some minor amendments to the Scheme of Delegation and to 
Article 11 principally to reflect the service areas of certain Chief Officer posts. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the amendments to Article 11 and to Part 
7.3 of the Constitution and to approve the Scheme of Officer Delegation (Part 
7.3) as amended.  
 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 18 May at 9.15 am for the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 April 2015 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 3.25 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Anne Purse – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Steve Curran 
Surinder Dhesi 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
 

Mark Gray 
Patrick Greene 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
 

David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
8/14 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2015 were approved and 
signed subject to the following addition to Minute 6/15, page 5…those 
opposing the amendment reminded Council of the importance of having a 
plan in place to prevent uncontrolled developments taking place in 
Oxfordshire”… 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CC1 
 

9/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Janet Godden and 
Zoe Patrick. 
 

10/14 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
Council thanked Mr Robert Bullard for the dedication in his book which read 
as follows: “To: Oxfordshire County Council Library Services With thanks for 
all your wonderful resources (in particular Oxford Central Library) and 
endlessly helpful counter staff.” 
 
Councillor Lindsay Gale, Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services 
thanked Mr Bullard for his dedication and paid tribute to the Library Service 
Staff. 
 
A portrait of each of the councillors had been drawn by 
[...]
re children who 
are eligible for free school meals is far below 
the level of children on free school meals 
nationally, in every key stage. How do you 
account for this and what are you doing about 
it? 
 

COUNCILLOR MELINDA TILLEY, CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & FAMILIES 
 
The Education and Learning team in CEF are working closely with colleagues in 
Early Intervention and Children’s Social Care to support schools and are 
developing a strategy for closing the attainment gap in Oxfordshire. 

P
age 21



Questions Answers 

SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION 
 
Yes, now I wondered if Chair I might ask a 
question of Peter Clark with regard to this. Is 
it an oversight or is it intentional that the 
Cabinet Member has omitted to answer half 
my question? 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY ANSWER 
 
The Chairman indicated that she was satisfied that the question had been 
answered and brought the item to a close. 

 

P
age 22



 
 

 

Division(s): N/A 

 
 

COUNTY COUNCIL – 19 MAY 2015 
 

COMMITTEES & REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
 

Report by the County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
1. The Council is required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to 

review the political balance on its committees on an annual basis. A note is 
attached (Annex 1) which summarises how the rules operate. This note also 
outlines the co-opted members. 

 
2. A schedule is attached (Annex 2) showing the initial arithmetical product of 

the rules for the Council’s committees. The figures in brackets show the 
adjustments which are necessary to achieve the balance across and within 
committees to comply with the rules.  
 
In summary the changes necessary are: 
 
(a)  To obtain balance across the scrutiny committees, the Green Group 

has a seat on the Performance & Scrutiny Committee. There are no 
unfilled seats; 

 (b) To obtain balance across the other committees of the Council and 
overall the Green Group has a seat on the Remuneration Committee 
and the Conservative Independent Alliance Group have an additional 
seat on the Planning & Regulation Committee. There are no unfilled 
seats 

 
3. The rules relating to political balance do not apply to the three Joint 

Consultative Committees but so far as is possible political balance is sought. 
Please note the decrease in the number of members on the Oxfordshire 
County Council & Teachers Joint Consultative Committee (TJC) from 11 to 5. 
There will also be a reduction in the number of representatives from the 
Teaching Unions in recognition on both sides that the size of the meeting is 
not conducive to meaningful discussion and consideration of the issues raised 
by both sides; in addition with the increasing number of Academies the 
Committee’s responsibilities extend to an ever diminishing number of schools. 

 
4. A schedule is attached (Annex 3) showing the present committees and their 

membership (with the exception of the TJC where the numbers of members 
have changed). Where changes are notified prior to the Schedule of Business 
being published these will be included in an amended Annex 3. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 23



CC11 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. The Council is RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2  
 to the report; 
 
(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members 

shown in Annex 3, subject to any changes reported in any 
amended schedule and at the meeting; 

 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
Contact Officers: Sue Whitehead, Principal Committee Officer 

Tel: 01865 810262     
 

May 2015 

Page 24



CC11 
 

ANNEX 1 
 

Local Government & Housing Act 1989 - Political Balance 
 
 General Description of the Rules 
 
1. For most local authority committees and sub-committees and for certain other 

appointments, the 1989 Act requires the Council to allocate seats to political 
groups in accordance with the groups' proportionate strength on the Council 
as a whol
[...]
 

 Green (0)  Labour (0)  Liberal Democrat (0) 

 Mallon       
 
 

Page 32



CC11 
Annex 3 

  

County Council Representatives 
on Staff Consultative Bodies 

 
Oxfordshire County Council Joint Consultative Committee 

for Uniformed Members of the Fire Service (7) 
 

 Conservative 
Independent 
Alliance (4) 

 Green (0)  Labour (2)  Liberal Democrat (1) 

 Chapman    Lygo  Patrick 
 Heathcoat    Pressel   
 Lilly       
 Rose       

 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

Oxfordshire County Council & Teachers' Joint Committee (5) 
 
 Conservative 

Independent 
Alliance(3) 

 Green (0)  Labour (1)  Liberal Democrat (1) 

        
        
        
        
        
        

 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

Oxfordshire County Council &  
Employees Joint Consultative Committee (7) 

 
 Conservative 

Independent 
Alliance (4) 

 Green (0)  Labour (2)  Liberal Democrat (1) 

     Christie  Johnston 
 Lovatt    Azad    
 Rose       
 Sibley       
 Wilmshurst       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CC11 

 6-1 

Membership of Scrutiny Committees 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee (15) 
 

 Conservative 
Independent 
Alliance (8) 

 Green (0)  Labour (2)  Liberal Democrat (1) 

 Bulmer     G. Sanders  Howson 
 Gray    S. Curran   
 Hallchurch       
 Handley       
 Harrod       
 Langridge       
 Lovatt       
 Waine       
 
Voting Co-optees (4) 
Representing the Church of England: Mrs Sue Matthew, 107 Southmoor Road, Oxford, 
OX2 6RE 
Representing the Roman Catholic Church: Vacancy 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: 
Primary: Vacancy 
Secondary and Special: Vacancy 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

Per
[...]

 

2 
 

 
 
Contents 
 
Section          Page 
 
Chairman’s Introduction           3 
 
Role of the Audit and Governance Committee         4 
 
Key Activities              5 
 
Membership, Meetings & Attendance          10 
 
 
Annex 
 
1 – Audit and Governance Committee Functions (extract from the  
      Council’s Constitution)          11 
 
2 – Audit Working Group Terms of Reference     13 
  

Page 58



 
 

3 
 

Chairman’s Introduction 
 
As the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee I am very pleased to 
present this annual report which sets out the role of the Audit & Governance 
Committee, and summarises the work we have undertaken both as a Committee, 
and through the support of the Audit Working Group in 2014.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee performs an essential role ensuring that 
good governance is maintained, with a strong system of internal control and risk 
management. These are the foundations upon which the Council can meet its 
challenges head on and continue to be effective in delivering good outcomes.   
 
An important part of being effective as an Audit and Governance Committee is the 
relationship with both our Internal and External Auditors. We continue to have a 
strong working relationship with both.  
 
The Committee operates in accordance with the good practice guidance produced 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA) in 2013.  
 
Finally I should like to take this opportunity to give my personal thanks to all the 
officers, Geoff Jones Chairman of the Audit Working Group, my Vice Chairman Cllr 
Sandy Lovatt and without exception, all fellow Committee members who have 
contributed and supported the work of the Committee in such a meaningful and 
positive way throughout the past year.  
 

COUNCILLOR DAVID WILMSHURST 
Chairman, Audit & Governance Committee 
  

Page 59



 
 

4 
 

Role of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee operates in accordance with the 
[...]
cular issue and may invite any representative of an external body or 
organisation as appropriate. 
  
Confidentiality 
 
The Group will meet in private to allow full and frank consideration of audit, risk and 
control issues. 
 
All matters discussed and papers submitted for the meetings including minutes of 
the previous meeting must be treated as confidential. Papers will be circulated in 
advance to all members of the Audit and Governance Committee for information 
whether attending the Group or not.     
 
Where any other member wishes to inspect any document considered by the Group 
and believes that s/he has a ‘need to know’ as a County Councillor, the procedure 
in the Council’s Constitution relating to Members Rights and Responsibilities (Part 
9.3) shall apply.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Updated ………..February 2015 
 
Review Date……February 2016 
 
Officer Responsible Ian Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Telephone 01865 (32)3875 
 Ian.dyson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 70



Division(s): N/A 
 

 
 

COUNCIL – 19 MAY 2015 
 

OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 

Report by the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of 

delegation within the Council's Constitution.   
 

Scheme of Delegation 
 
2. The scheme of officer delegation is contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s 

Constitution.  The Scheme of Delegation itself gives delegated authority to the 
Chief Executive, directors and other chief officers whose titles and/or areas of 
responsibility are set out in Part 2, Article 11 of the Constitution.  Copies of the 
amended sections of the Constitution have been placed in the Members’ 
Resource Room.  
 

3. The Constitution was fully reviewed last year and no significant changes were 
made to the Scheme of Delegation other than those mentioned in paragraphs 
4 and 5.  

 
Changes under Constitution Review 
 
Part 2, Article 11 – Officers 
 

4. The Articles were amended to reflect the service areas of the Chief Legal 
Officer, Chief Finance Officer, Chief Human Resources Officer and Chief 
Policy Adviser. 

 
Part 7.3 – Scheme of Delegation 
 

5. The Scheme of Delegation has not been amended other than to add, for the 
avoidance of doubt, that any exercise of delegation making incorrect 
references to any part of the Constitution or statute shall not of itself invalidate 
the authorised delegation.  This is not a change, more a pragmatic reflection 
that the established principle of delegation should not frustrated by any 
inaccuracy in reference.  No other change has been made. 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 71



CC14 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. Council is RECOMMENDED to note the amendments to Article 11 and to 

Part 7.3 of the Constitution and to approve the Scheme of Officer 
Delegation (Part 7.3) as amended.  

 
 
 
PETER CLARK 
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer: (01865) 815270 
 
May 2015 
 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Taped Responses - Q&A 14 April 2015

	11 Committees and Review of Political Balance
	Political balance Annex 2 May 2015
	Political balance Annex 3 Part 1 May 2015
	Political balance  Annex 3 Part 2 May 2015

	12 Scrutiny Committees - Annual Report
	13 Audit & Governance Committee - Annual Report
	14 Officer Scheme of Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 May 2015 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.15 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Anne Purse – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Steve Curran 
Surinder Dhesi 
Arash Fatemian 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
Mark Gray 
 

Patrick Greene 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
James Mills 
 

David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

22/15 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2015/16 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Before inviting the Solicitor of the Council to seek nominations for the office 
of Chairman of the Council, Councillor Anne Purse (the retiring Chairman) 
addressed the meeting, reflecting on her year in office, in particular the 
commemoration of the 1st Word War, the VE day celebrations and beacon 
lighting and her Charity Dinner in aid of Thomley Hall.  She thanked 
members of the Council for their support throughout the year.   
 



CC1 
 

She then went on to thank her sister Edna, who had been her consort for the 
year and her personal assistants (Sara Lenihan and Lubnor Khalid) for all 
their help and support during the year.  She then presented Sara Lenihan 
with flowers as a token of her appreciation and her sister with a consort 
badge and some flowers. 
 
Councillors Hudspeth, Brighouse, Williams and Webber paid tribute to 
Councillor Purse, expressing their thanks for her work as Chairman and 
ambassador for the Council. 
 
The County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer sought nominations for the position 
of Chairman of the Council. 
 
Councillor Brighouse proposed and Councillor Hudspeth seconded that 
Councillor John Sanders be elected Chairman of the Council for the 2015/16 
Council Year.   
 
There being no further nominations and no dissent, Councillor John Sanders 
was declared elected as Chairman for the 2015/16 Council Year. Councillor 
Sanders then read and signed the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office. 
 
Upon signing the declaration, Councillor John Sanders expressed sadness 
and regret that Former County Councillor Val Smith had not been able to 
undertake the role of Chairman for the 2015/16 Council Year. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Councillor John Sanders be elected 
Chairman of the Council for the 2015/16 Council Year. 
 

23/15 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2015/16 COUNCIL 
YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chairman called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chairman.  
Councillor Hudspeth proposed and Councillor Brighouse seconded that 
Councillor Michael Waine be elected Vice-Chairman for the 2015/2016 
Council Year.  The being no further nominations and no dissent, Councillor 
Michael Waine was declared elected.  Councillor Waine read and signed the 
statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Councillor Michael Waine be elected as 
Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 Council Year. 
 

24/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2015 were approved and 
signed. 
 



CC1 
 

25/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Fawcett, Jean 
Fooks and Zoe Patrick. 
 

26/15 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 

 Council held a Minute’s silence to commemorate the life of former 
County Councillor Val Smith.  Val had stood down as a county 
councillor in September 2014 having served the Leys and Lye division 
since 2005. She was the wife of Oxford East MP Andrew Smith and had 
been a city councillor for many years prior to becoming a county 
councillor. She was held in great respect across the political divide and 
commanded respect among officers and councillors alike. There was 
great sadness at her passing.  Council’s thoughts were very much with 
her husband Andrew Smith and her family at this time. 

 Zoe Patrick had decided, for personal health reasons to retire as Leader 
of the Liberal Democrat Group but would remain on the Council.  
Council agreed to send Councillor Patrick a card and flowers and 
congratulated Councillor Richard Webber who had been duly appointed 
as the new Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group. 

 Council welcomed newly appointed County Councillor James Mills 
(Witney West & Bampton Division) and congratulated him on his 
appointment to the Council. 

 A powerful earthquake had hit Nepal on 25 April. More than 8,000 
people had been reported killed and more than 14,000 injured. A 
second massive earthquake struck on 12 May, killing an additional 65 
people. The UN estimated that 8 million people across the country were 
affected - more than a quarter of the population. Over 700,000 houses 
had been destroyed or damaged. 
 
An Oxfam Collection Tin would be circulated during the briefing 
following Council to provide clean water, toilets, hygiene kits, 
emergency shelter, food and seeds to the millions of people affected by 
the disaster.  The Chairman urged members to donate. 
 

 On Friday 8th May Oxfordshire joined locations across the country in 
lighting special v-shaped beacons to mark the 70th anniversary of 
Victory in Europe.  VE Day marked the official end of Second World 
War hostilities in Europe, following the formal surrender of German 
forces. It was both an occasion of national celebration and one of 
sombre reflection for those who lost their lives in the six-year conflict, 
including 580,406 UK and Commonwealth Forces and 67,073 UK 
civilians.  It was right that the Council continued to mark this important 
milestone in the country’s history, and that the sacrifice, courage and 
determination of those who stood firm was not forgotten. 



CC1 
 

 

27/15 REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before them the report by the Returning Officer setting out 
the results of the by-election for the Witney West & Bampton Division held on 
7 May 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to note that James Francis Mills was accordingly 
elected County Councillor for the Witney West & Bampton Division. 
 

28/15 CABINET MEMBERSHIP AND DELEGATION OF CABINET 
FUNCTIONS  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
Councillor Hudspeth moved and Councillor Rose seconded the 
recommendations set on the face of the Agenda in relation to delegations 
made by the Leader of the Council with regard to the functions of the 
Cabinet. 
 
Council noted that waste management and environmental management was 
now under the responsibility of the Deputy Leader. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to note the delegations made by the Leader of the 
Council with regard to the functions of the Cabinet. 
 
 

29/15 COMMITTEES AND REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Council was required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to 
review the political balance on its committees on an annual basis. The 
Council had before it a report (CC11) together with additional information set 
out in the Schedule of Business (Annex 3) which set out how the rules 
operate and sought approval for adjustments which were necessary to 
achieve the balance across and within committees to comply with the rules.  
 
In summary the changes necessary were: 

 
(a)  to obtain balance across the scrutiny committees, the Green Group 

had a seat on the Performance & Scrutiny Committee. There were no 
unfilled seats; 

 (b) to obtain balance across the other committees of the Council and 
overall the Green Group had a seat on the Remuneration Committee 
and the Conservative Independent Alliance Group had an additional 
seat on the Planning & Regulation Committee. There were no unfilled 
seats. 
 



CC1 
 

Councillor John Sanders moved and Councillor Waine seconded that the 
recommendations set out on the face of the Agenda and in the report be 
adopted. 
 
Councillor Webber moved and Councillor Roz Smith seconded that 
Councillor Anne Purse be nominated as the standing substitute for Councillor 
Zoe Patrick on the Oxfordshire County Council Joint Consultative Committee 
for Uniformed Members of the Fire Service. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried by 56 votes to 1, with 3 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to: 

 
(a) confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2  to the 

report; 
(b) appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members shown 

in Annex 3, subject to Councillor Les Sibley being  in place of 
Councillor Lynda Atkins on Pension Fund Committee; 

(c) Councillor Anne Purse be nominated as the standing substitute for 
Councillor Zoe Patrick on the Oxfordshire County Council Joint 
Consultative Committee for Uniformed Members of the Fire Service. 

 

30/15 SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Council had before them the Scrutiny Annual Report (CC12) which 
outlined the activity of the Council’s three scrutiny committees; Performance 
Scrutiny, Education Scrutiny and Health Overview & Scrutiny and the 
Cabinet Advisory Groups. The report highlighted the work carried out by 
each Committee to scrutinise service activity and performance as well as 
Cabinet decisions taken over the past year. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee had reviewed this report and 
welcomed the positive impact that the committees had in the past year. The 
report had also been reviewed by the Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Gray seconded that Council 
receive the Annual Report of the scrutiny committees. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report. 
 

31/15 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
The Council had before them the Audit & Governance Annual Report (CC13) 
which set out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 



CC1 
 

summarised the work that has been undertaken both as a Committee and 
through the support of the Audit Working Group in 2014. 
 
Councillor Wilmshurst moved and Councillor Lovatt seconded that Council 
receive the Annual report of the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) to receive the report. 
 

32/15 OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
(Agenda Item 14) 

 
At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of 
delegation within the Council's Constitution.  The Scheme of Delegation 
forms Part 7.3 of the Constitution and gives delegated authority to the Chief 
Executive, directors and to other chief officers whose titles and/or areas of 
responsibility are set out in Part 2, Article 11 of the Constitution. 
 
This report highlighted some minor amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegation and to Article 11 principally to reflect the service areas of certain 
Chief Officer posts. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor John Sanders, seconded by 
Councillor Waine and carried nem con) to note the amendments to Article 11 
and to Part 7.3 of the Constitution and to approve the Scheme of Officer 
Delegation (Part 7.3) as amended.  
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


